

**SC 223/2024**  
**STATE Vs. VISHAL@JOHNY**  
**FIR No. 819/2022**  
**PS (New Usman Pur)**

**16.04.2025**

Present: Sh. Manoj Garg, Ld. Addl.PP for the State.  
Sh. San Ld. Counsel for all the accused.  
Sh. Ashwani Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the  
complainant with complainant.  
IO SI Sukhram Pal Singh in person.  
All the accused in person.

There is cross FIR in this case.

There is some possibility of settlement between  
the parties.

Heard.

Let the present matter be sent to Ld. Mediator,  
KKD Courts, Delhi.

Both the parties are directed to appear before Ld.  
Mediator, KKD Courts, Delhi on **23.04.2025 at 02.00 pm.**

IO is directed to apprise on the NDOH if charge  
sheet in connected case is filed or not.

Put up before this court on **22.07.2025.**

**(Twinkle Wadhwa)**  
**ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi**  
**16.04.2025/nk**